

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 49th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 25, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Danilo L. Baccay	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer	
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member	
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-	
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-	
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-	
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-	
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-	
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-	
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-	
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-	
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-	
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-	

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 238-2017

RESOLUTION COMMENDING ARCHITECT EPIFANIO "JUN" NAVOR PAGALILAUAN II, A RESIDENT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR BEING A FINALIST FOR BEST NEW TALENT AND DEEPER PERSPECTIVE PHOTOGRAPHY OF THE YEAR CATEGORIES DURING THE LUCIE AWARDS AT NEW YORK, U.S.A. LAST OCTOBER 23, 2016

Sponsors:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Jose G. Velasco

WHEREAS, the Lucie Awards was held in New York City last October 23, 2016;

WHEREAS, Architect Epifanio "Jun" Navor Pagalilauan II, a professional photographer, represented the Philippines in the Lucie Awards as a finalist for both Best New Talent and Deeper Perspective Award Categories;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends Architect Epifanio "Jun" Navor Pagalilauan II, a resident of Tuguegarao City, for his invaluable contribution in affirming that Tuguegarao City, the capital of the Province of Cagayan, is the Center of Excellence in Education, Commerce, Trade and Culture;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the international award received by Architect Epifanio "Jun" Navor Pagalilauan II, which has brought prestige and honor to his family, to Tuguegarao City and to the country, Philippines, is a proof that Ibanags are talented and skillful.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend Architect Epifanio "Jun" Navor Pagalilauan II, a resident of Tuguegarao City, for being a finalist for Best New Talent and Deeper Perspective Photography of the Year Categories during the Lucie Awards at New York, U.S.A. last October 23, 2016.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 238-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

2 HON. DANILO L. BACCAY City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 07/24/17

CONFORME: HON. BIENVENDO C DE GUZMAN II City Mayor 9/24/17 Date:

d